DP-10-12 WITH VARIANCE - LARKIN
REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE
MEETING OF TUESDAY, JANUARY 15, 2013

SUBJECT

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT WITH VARIANCE FOR THAT PART OF SECTION
86, SOOKE DISTRICT, LYING TO THE NORTH OF PLAN 623-R, EXCEPT
PARCEL 'A' (DD 80053-I)

ISSUE
A request has been made for a development permit with variance in order to address the steep
slopes; watercourses, wetlands and riparian areas; and sensitive ecosystems development
permit guidelines, as well as to reduce the required frontage of the proposed remainder lot from
10% of the lot perimeter to 4.3% of the lot perimeter, and to reduce the front yard setback of an
existing cottage from 7.5 m to 4.0 m, for the purpose of allowing subdivision for a relative in
accordance with Section 946 of the Local Government Act (LGA).
BACKGROUND
The 5.97 ha property is located at 314 Becher Bay Road in East Sooke and is zoned Rural A in
Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw No. 2040. The property is bounded by Rural A zoned properties
to the north and south, East Sooke Park to the west, and Becher Bay Road to the east
(Appendix 1).
The applicant has submitted a subdivision application (S-06-12) to create one additional lot
(Appendices 2 and 3) under the provisions of Section 946 of the LGA. That section allows the
Approving Officer to approve the subdivision, although Proposed Lot 1 does not meet the
minimum lot size specified by the Rural A zone.
Since the property is partially designated as a Steep Slopes Development Permit Area (DPA), a
Watercourses, Wetlands and Riparian Areas DPA, and a Sensitive Ecosystem DPA, the
applicant must obtain approval of a development permit prior to final approval of subdivision. In
addition, the applicant must also obtain approval of development variances to relax the frontage
requirement specified by Bylaw No. 2040 from 10% of the lot perimeter to 4.3%, and reduce the
required front yard setback in the Rural A zone for an existing cottage from 7.5 m to 4.0 m. With
respect to the front yard setback variance, staff note that the Ministry of Transportation and
Infrastructure (MoTI) has required that the applicant provide a 27.2 m road dedication in the
area east of the cottage. This requirement has created the potential non-conforming siting.
ALTERNATIVES
1) Approve the Steep Slopes; Watercourses, Wetlands and Riparian Areas; and Sensitive
Ecosystems development permit with variance to vary:
a. Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw No. 2040, Part 1, Section 3.10(4)(a), by relaxing the
minimum frontage requirement from 10% of the perimeter of the remainder lot that
fronts on a highway to 4.3% of the perimeter of the lot that fronts on a highway; and
b. Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw No. 2040, Part 2, Section 2.07(a), by relaxing the
minimum front yard setback for the existing cottage from 7.5 m to 4.0 m
for the purpose of allowing a 2-lot subdivision under the LGA, Section 946.
2) Deny the development permit with variance, and require that the structure and subdivision
layout comply with zoning requirements.
3) Refer the application back to staff for additional information.
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LEGISLATIVE IMPLICATIONS
The East Sooke Official Community Plan, Bylaw No. 3718, outlines development permit
guidelines for achieving the objectives of the development permit areas. The subject property is
partially designated a Steep Slopes DPA, Watercourses, Wetlands and Riparian Areas DPA
and Sensitive Ecosystem DPA; therefore, a development permit is required.
The Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, Bylaw No. 2040, specifies frontage requirements for
subdivision and yard requirements for the Rural A zone. To vary these, a development variance
permit is required.
PUBLIC CONSULTATION IMPLICATIONS
Pursuant to the LGA, Section 922(4), if a local government is proposing to pass a resolution to
issue a development variance permit it must give notice to each resident/tenant within a given
distance as specified by bylaw. Capital Regional District Bylaw No. 3110, Fees and Procedures
Bylaw, states that the Board at any time may refer an application to an agency or organization
for their comment. In addition, it states that a notice of intent must be mailed to adjacent
property owners within a distance of not more than 500 metres. Any responses received from
the public will be presented at the January 15, 2013, Land Use Committee meeting.
LAND USE IMPLICATIONS
Variances
The Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, Bylaw No. 2040, establishes subdivision requirements and
setback requirements for the Rural A zone. Part 1, Section 3.10(4)(a) states that, “Where a lot
being created by a subdivision fronts on a highway, the minimum frontage on the highway shall
be the greater of one tenth the perimeter of the lot that fronts on the highway.” Since only 4.3%
of the perimeter of the proposed remainder lot fronts on a highway, a development variance
permit is required (proposed Lot 1 exceeds the bylaw requirement with respect to frontage).
Staff note that access to the proposed remainder lot is via an existing driveway located within
the “panhandle” portion of the lot. Since no changes will be made to that configuration as a
result of subdivision, the reduced frontage requirement should have no impact on the subject or
surrounding properties.
Part 2, Section 2.07(a) of Bylaw 2040 specifies that, “Front yards shall be a minimum of 7.5 m.”
The parcel line deemed to be the front lot line for the remainder lot is that line abutting Becher
Bay Road and lying closest to the cottage. Since the setback of the cottage from the proposed
front lot line is 4.0 m, a development variance permit is required. It is noted that the
encroachment is the result of increased road dedication taken by MoTI as a condition of
subdivision. MoTI has provided comment indicating that they have no objection to the
requested variance.
Development Permit
The subject property is partially designated as a Steep Slopes DP Area; a Watercourses,
Wetlands and Riparian Areas DP Area; and a Sensitive Ecosystems DP Area (Attachment 2).
Since the area in which activity associated with subdivision is located outside the Steep Slopes
and the Watercourses, Wetlands and Riparian Areas DP Areas, no geotechnical report or
Riparian Areas Assessment was required. Should the owner wish to build within one of those
DP areas in the future, a development permit would be required at that time.
In order to address the Sensitive Ecosystems DP guidelines, the applicant has submitted a
report from a Registered Professional Biologist (R.P.Bio.) (Appendix 4). The owner also
submitted a previous report (Appendix 5) from the same R.P.Bio. which addressed the DP
guidelines as they pertained to the construction of a dwelling in January, 2010, within the area
of proposed Lot 1 (DP-01-10).
1297368

Report to the LUC – January 15, 2013
DP-10-12 with Variance

3

Staff note that primary purpose of the subdivision application is to provide separate, fee-simple
legal title among family members to land around existing residences and accessory buildings.
In addition, staff believe that the reductions to frontage and the front yard setback will have
minimal impact on the enjoyment or use of neighbouring land. Therefore, given the location of
the proposed subdivision outside the Steep Slopes and the Watercourses, Wetlands and
Riparian Areas DPAs, and in light of the R.P.Bio.’s opinion that subdivision of the property will
not change the on-site environmental conditions, staff recommend approval of the development
permit with variances subject to the recommendations of the Enkon Environmental reports and
subject to public notification.
CONCLUSION
The applicant is requesting a Steep Slopes; Watercourses, Wetlands and Riparian Areas; and
Sensitive Ecosystems Development Permit with Variance in order to allow subdivision for a
relative in accordance with the LGA, Section 946. Staff note that the primary purpose of the
subdivision application is to provide separate, fee-simple legal title among family members to
land around existing residences and accessory buildings. In addition, staff believe that the
reductions to frontage and the front yard setback will have minimal impact on the enjoyment or
use of neighbouring land.
Since the area associated with the subdivision application does not fall within the Steep Slopes
or Watercourses, Wetlands and Riparian Areas DPAs, a geotechnical engineer’s report and a
Riparian Areas Assessment were not required. However, the area to be subdivided is partially
designated as Sensitive Ecosystems DPA. As such, reports prepared by a R.P.Bio. have been
submitted in support of this application. In the November 27, 2012 report, the R.P.Bio.
commented that the subdivision of the property would not change the environmental conditions
on the site and that she had no objections to the proposal.
Given the above, staff recommend approval of the development permit with variances subject to
the recommendations of the November 27, 2012 and January 18, 2010 Enkon Environmental
reports and subject to public notification.
RECOMMENDATION
That the Land Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District Board:
1. That Steep Slopes; Watercourses, Wetlands and Riparian Areas; and Sensitive Ecosystems
development permit DP-10-12 with Variance for That Part of Section 86, Sooke District,
Lying to the North of Plan 623-R, Except Parcel 'A' (DD 80053-I) be approved subject to the
following conditions:
a. That the proposed development comply with the Steep Slopes; Watercourses,
Wetlands and Riparian Areas; and Sensitive Ecosystems Development Permit
Guidelines outlined in the East Sooke Official Community Plan, Bylaw No. 3718; and
b. That the proposed development comply with the recommendations outlined in Enkon
Environmental reports prepared by Susan Blundell, R.P.Bio., dated November 27,
2012, (Appendix 4), and January 18, 2010, (Appendix 5);
2. That Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw No. 2040, Part 1, Section 3.10(4)(a) be varied by
relaxing the minimum frontage requirement for the proposed remainder lot from 10% of the
perimeter of the lot that fronts on a highway to 4.3% of the perimeter of the lot that fronts on
a highway, as shown on the Island Land Surveying plans dated October 26, 2012, and July
1, 2012 (Appendices 2 and 3); and

1297368

Report to the LUC – January 15, 2013
DP-10-12 with Variance

4

3. That Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw No. 2040, Part 2, Section 2.07(a) be varied by relaxing
the minimum front yard setback requirement for the existing cottage from 7.5 m to 4.0 m, as
shown on the Island Land Surveying plan dated October 26, 2012, (Appendix 2).

Original Signed
Iain Lawrence
Planner

Original Signed
June Klassen, MCIP
Manager, Local Area Planning
Concurrence

Original Signed
Robert Lapham, MCIP
General Manager, Planning & Protective Services
Concurrence

Original Signed
Kelly Daniels
Chief Administrative Officer
Concurrence

Appendices
1. Subject Property Map
2. Island Land Surveying Proposed Plan of Subdivision (revised), dated October 26, 2012
3. Island Land Surveying Proposed Plan of Subdivision, dated July 1, 2012
4. Enkon Environmental report prepared by Susan Blundell, R.P.Bio., dated November 27,
2012
5. Enkon Environmental report prepared by Susan Blundell, R.P.Bio., dated January 18,
2012
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Appendix 1: Subject Property Map
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Appendix 2: Proposed Plan of Subdivision (revised)
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Appendix 3: Proposed Plan of Subdivision
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Appendix 4: Environmental Report, November 27, 2012
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Appendix 5: Environmental Report, January 18, 2010
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